

68908-8

68908-8

No. 68908-8-1
COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RACHAEL GAY ROSSER,

Appellant,

v.

VASHON MAURY ISLAND PARK DISTRICT,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Jaime D. Allen, WSBA #35742
Attorneys for Respondent Vashon Maury
Island Park District
OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE, P.L.L.C.
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101-1686
Tel: 206.447.7000/Fax: 206.447.0215

2012 NOV -2 PM 2:00
OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE
P.L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
A. INTRODUCTION	1
B. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
C. COUNTER- STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
D. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
1. Summary Judgment was Properly Granted in VPD's Favor.	11
2. The King County Superior Court had Jurisdiction to Hear this Dispute Regarding Real Property Located in King County.....	12
3. Issues raised by Ms. Rosser on appeal for the first time cannot be considered and are without merit.	13
E. ARGUMENT.....	13
1. The King County Superior Court Properly Granted VPD's Motion for Summary Judgment Quieting Title to Parcel A and Parcel B.	13
a. VPD is entitled to quiet title to Parcels A and B. ..	13
b. The written, recorded property records establish VPD's property rights as asserted herein.....	15
c. Ms. Rosser has 20 foot easement for ingress and egress on the southern border of Parcel A.	16
d. Ms. Rosser has no property interest on the Eastern portion of VPD's property. Moreover, her current wooden fence is encroaching onto VPD's property.	17
e. Ms. Rosser cannot have adverse possession or easement by prescription because the park property is held by a municipality.	18
2. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Granting a Permanent Injunction to Ensure Ms. Rosser does not Encroach on VPD's Property in the Future.....	18

a.	VPD has a clear legal right to recover.	20
b.	VPD has a Well-Founded Fear of Invasion of Its Right to Relief.....	21
c.	VPD Will Suffer Actual, Substantial and Irreparable Injury if Ms. Rosser Continues to Improperly Use the Easement and Trespass on VPD’s Property.....	22
d.	Equity Favors the Issuance of an Injunction.....	23
3.	The King County Superior Court had Jurisdiction to Adjudicate this Matter.	24
4.	Ms. Rosser’s Other Claims of Error are Raised for the First Time on Appeal and/or are Irrelevant to the Determination of Summary Judgment.....	25
a.	VPD complied with the King County Local Rules and Civil Rules in Filing and Serving its Pleadings.....	25
b.	VPD is a Municipal Corporation Constructing a Ball Field Consistent with its Lease.	28
c.	Ms. Rosser’s claims under the Washington Consumer Protection Act and 42 U.S.C. §1983 are Inappropriate; VPD did not violate Ms. Rosser’s Due Process rights.....	29
d.	Motion to Vacate and Proposed Order of Dismissal were Untimely Filed after the Notice of Appeal had been Entered.....	30
e.	VPD’s counsel has fully complied with all legal and ethical obligations.	31
F.	CONCLUSION.....	31
	APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>A&W Farms v. Cook</i> , 168 Wn.App. 462, 277 P.3d 67 (2012).....	24
<i>City of Benton City v. Adrian</i> , 50 Wn. App. 330, 336, 748 P.2d 679 (1988).....	18
<i>Commercial Waterway Dist. No. 1 of King County v. Permanente Cement Co.</i> , 61 Wn. 2d 509, 512, 379 P.2d 178, (1963).....	18
<i>Cugini v. Apex Mercury Min. Co.</i> 24 Wn.2d 401, 165 P.2d 82 (1946)	25
<i>Dougherty v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 314, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003).....	12
<i>Kobza v. Tripp</i> , 105 Wn. App. 90, 95, 18 P.3d 621 (2001).....	13
<i>McLeod v Ellis</i> , 2 Wn. 117, 26 P.76 (1891).....	25
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 794-95, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....	11
<i>Mielke v. Yellowstone Pipeline Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 621, 624, 870 P.2d 1005, (1994).....	17
<i>Rabon v. City of Seattle</i> , 135 Wn.2d 278, 284, 957 P.2d 621 (1998).....	20
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 447, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	11
<i>State ex. rel. Grove v. Card</i> , 35 Wn.2d 215, 211 P.2d 1005.....	25
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 793, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982)	20
<i>Washington Federation of State Employees, Council 28, AFL-CIO v. State</i> , 99 Wn.2d 878, 888, 665 P.2d 1337 (1983).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Washington Sec. & Inv. Corp. v. Horse Heaven Heights, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 188, 195, 130 P.3d 880 (2006).....	14
<i>ZDI Gaming Inc. v. State ex. rel. Wash. State Gambling Comm’n</i> , 173 Wn.2d 608, 624, 268 P.3d 929 (2012).....	12
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	29
<i>Consumer Protection Act (RCW 19.86 et seq.)</i>	29
RCW 4.12.010.....	24
RCW 64.04.010.....	15
RCW 7.28.010.....	14
RCW 7.28.090.....	18
RCW 7.40.020.....	19

Constitutional Provision
Washington State Constitution Article 4, Section 6.....24

Rules
CR 56(c).....11
CR 65(b).....26
RAP 9.12.....13
